

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

The City of Moorhead, a political	)	
subdivision of the State of Minnesota,	)	
	)	Supreme Court No. 20140431
Plaintiff and Appellee,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	
Bridge Company,	)	
	)	
Defendant and Appellant,	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	
The City of Fargo, a political	)	
subdivision of the State of North	)	
Dakota,	)	
	)	
Defendant and Appellee.	)	

---



---



---

**Appeal from the Judgment and Amended Judgment of the  
Cass County District Court,  
East Central Judicial District,  
Honorable Frank L. Racek, Presiding**

---



---

**MOORHEAD’S APPELLEE’S BRIEF**

---



---

Michael D. Nelson, ND ID #03457  
Andrew D. Cook, ND ID #06278  
OHNSTAD TWICHELL, P.C.  
901 - 13th Avenue East  
P.O. Box 458  
West Fargo, ND 58078-0458  
TEL (701) 282-3249  
FAX (701) 282-0825  
mnelson@ohnstadlaw.com  
acook@ohnstadlaw.com  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph [¶]</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. ....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS. ....	10
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. Standard of review. ....	17
II. The trial court did not err when it ordered Bridge Company to donate the Bridge to the Cities under Section 6.1(a) of the Bridge Agreement after finding Bridge Company had no outstanding “qualifying” debt at the end of the 25-year term, as extended by 249 flood days under Section 6.4, the mandatory force majeure clause.....	19
A. Section 6.1(a) and Section 6.1(b) are mutually exclusive. ....	19
B. Section 6.4 automatically extended the 25-year term provided for in Section 6.1 when the Bridge was closed due to flooding. ....	22
C. Section 7.8 did not control over Section 6.1(a) and Section 6.4. ....	35
III. Bridge Company is not entitled to be reimbursed for maintenance and repair costs which Bridge Company already paid in full over the 25-year term of the Bridge Agreement. ....	39
IV. Bridge Company’s groundless and unlawful argument for attorney fees and other expenses it asserts were incurred in a failed mediation. ....	44
CONCLUSION.....	48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph [¶]

### CASES

<u>Abelmann v. Smartlease USA, L.L.C.</u> , 2014 ND 227, 856 N.W.2d 747.....	22
<u>Bank of N.Y. v. Meridien BIAO Bank Tanzania Ltd.</u> , 171 F.R.D. 135 (S.D. N.Y. 1997) .....	32
<u>Barrett v. Gilbertson</u> , 2013 ND 35, 827 N.W.2d 831. ....	20, 41
<u>Bernabucci v. Huber</u> , 2006 ND 71, 712 N.W.2d 323.....	18
<u>Great Am. Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Vegas Const. Co., Inc.</u> , 251 F.R.D. 534 (D. Nev. 2008). ....	32
<u>Langer v. Bartholomay</u> , 2008 ND 40, 745 N.W.2d 649.....	20
<u>Sprint Comm. Co., L.P. v. Theglobe.com, Inc.</u> , 236 F.R.D. 524 (D. Kan. 2006). ....	32

### STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 595.02, subd. 1a.....	46
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-03. ....	20
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-04. ....	20
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-06. ....	22
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-09. ....	20

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Minn.Gen.R.Prac. 114.08. ....	46
Moorhead City Charter, Section 3.04. ....	46
N.D.R.Civ.P. 52(a).....	17

N.D.R.Civ.P. 62(h).....	9
N.D.R.Civ.P. 70(a).....	9
N.D.R.Civ.P. 30(b)(6). ....	32
